Chairman Kevin J. Dombrowski

TOWN OF LEDYARD

CONNECTICUT TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES LEDARD TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING WEDNESDAY, JUNE 14, 2023; 6:30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBERS, TOWN HALL ANNEX

I. CALL TO ORDER – Chairman Dombrowski called the special meeting to order at 6:31 p.m. at the Council Chambers, Town Hall Annex Building.

Chairman Dombrowski stated the Zoom Information for remote participation was provided to attendees for tonight's meeting.

II. ROLL CALL

Attendee Name	Title	Status	Location
Kevin Dombrowski	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Andra Ingalls	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Whit Irwin	Town Councilor	Excused	
John Marshall	Town Councilor	Excused	
Mary McGrattan	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Gary Paul	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
S. Naomi Rodriguez	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Timothy Ryan arrived 6:35 p.m.	Town Councilor	Present	Remote
William Saums	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person

III. BUSINESS OF THE MEETING

1. MOTION to enter into executive session for the purpose of reviewing records, reports and statements with respect to strategy for collective bargaining pertaining to the Ledyard Police Union, AFSCME Council 4, Local 2693 for the period of July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2026.

The executive session to include all Town Councilors present, Mayor Allyn, III, Police Chief John Rich, Attorney Chris Engler (Remote), and Administrative Assistant Roxanne Maher.

Moved by Councilor Saums, seconded by Council Ingalls

VOTE: 6 - 0 Approved and so declared

RESULT: ADOPTED 6-0

MOVER: Bill Saums, Chairman

SECONDER Andra Ingalls, Town Councilor

AYES: Dombrowski, Ingalls, McGrattan, Paul, Rodriguez, Saums

LATE: Ryan

EXCUSED: Irwin, Marshall

Entered into executive session at 6:32 p.m. Came out of executive session at 7:02 p.m.

VOTE:	Councilor Saums moved to adjourn, seconded by Councilor Ingalls. 7-0 Approved and so declared. The meeting adjourned at 7:02 p.m.
	Transcribed by Roxanne M. Maher Administrative Assistant to the Town Council
	I, Kevin J. Dombrowski, Chairman of the Ledyard Town Council, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Special Town Council Meeting held on June 14, 2023

Kevin J. Dombrowski, Chairman

IV. ADJOURNMENT